

**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TEEKAY SHUTTLE TANKERS L.L.C.**

Interim report for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

**INDEX TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO TEEKAY SHUTTLE TANKERS L.L.C.**

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction	1
Management's Discussion and Analysis	2
Director's Responsibility Statement	6
Review Report of Independent Auditors	7
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss)	8
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)	9
Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets	10
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	11
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Changes in Total Equity	12
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements	13
Forward Looking Statements	22

Introduction

Teekay Shuttle Tankers L.L.C. is a leading owner and operator of shuttle tankers. Teekay Shuttle Tankers L.L.C. and its subsidiaries (*Teekay Shuttle Tankers* or the *Company*) was formed in July 2017 by Teekay Offshore Holdings L.L.C. (*Offshore Holdings*), a 100% owned subsidiary of Teekay Offshore Partners L.P. (*Teekay Offshore* or the *Partnership*), an international midstream services provider of marine transportation, oil production, storage, long-distance towing and offshore installation and maintenance and safety services to the offshore oil industry focusing on deep-water offshore oil regions of the North Sea, Brazil and the East Coast of Canada, to expand its operations in the shuttle tanker shipping segment. Teekay Shuttle Tankers is an integral part to an oil company's value chain as a shuttle tanker is a specialized ship designed to transport crude oil and condensates from offshore oil field installations to onshore terminals and refineries.

The Company was formed by Teekay Offshore in connection with a strategic transaction between Teekay Corporation, a portfolio manager of marine services to the global oil and natural gas industries, and Brookfield Business Partners L.P., a business services and industrial company focused on owning and operating high-quality businesses that benefit from barriers to entry and/or low production costs, together with its institutional partners (collectively *Brookfield*). As part of this strategic transaction, Teekay Offshore carved out its shuttle tanker business into a separate wholly owned subsidiary, Teekay Shuttle Tankers.

Teekay Shuttle Tankers' customer base primarily consists of oil majors and producers and the Company's vessels operate under long-term, fixed-rate contracts of affreightment (or *CoA*), time-charter contracts, and bareboat contracts. The Company's core operating regions include the North Sea, Brazil and the East Coast of Canada.

Teekay Shuttle Tankers' business strategy is primarily focused on implementing existing growth projects, extending assets on long-term charters and pursuing additional strategic growth projects. The Company seeks to leverage the expertise, relationships and reputation of Teekay Offshore and Brookfield to pursue growth opportunities in the offshore sector.

The Company's principal executive office is at 4th Floor, Belvedere Building, 69 Pitts Road, Hamilton, HM 08, Bermuda.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Overview

As at June 30, 2019, the Company's fleet consisted of 26 shuttle tankers that operate under fixed-rate CoAs, time charters and bareboat charters, and six shuttle tanker newbuildings which are expected to deliver in late-2019 through early-2021. Of these 32 shuttle tankers, four were owned through 50%-owned subsidiaries and two were chartered-in. The remaining vessels are owned 100% within the Company. The Company's operating shuttle tankers, with the exception of two shuttle tankers that are currently trading as conventional tankers, provide transportation services to energy companies in the North Sea, Brazil, and the East Coast of Canada. The Company's shuttle tankers occasionally service the conventional spot tanker market. The strengthening or weakening of the U.S. Dollar relative to the Norwegian Krone, Euro and Brazilian Real may result in significant decreases or increases, respectively, in the Company's vessel operating expenses, as significant components of vessel operating expenses are incurred in these currencies for its shuttle tankers.

A shuttle tanker is a specialized ship designed to transport crude oil and condensates from offshore oil field installations to onshore terminals and refineries. Shuttle tankers are equipped with sophisticated loading systems and dynamic positioning (or *DP*) systems that allow the vessels to load cargo safely and reliably from oil field installations, even in harsh weather conditions. Shuttle tankers were developed in the North Sea as an alternative to pipelines.

Operating Results

The following tables present certain of the Company's consolidated operating results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018:

(in thousand of U.S. Dollars, except percentages)	Three Months Ended June 30,			Six Months Ended June 30,		
	2019	2018	% Change	2019	2018	% Change
GAAP:						
Revenues	137,050	140,317	(2.3)	274,387	282,304	(2.8)
Voyage expenses	(21,372)	(26,951)	(20.7)	(42,298)	(53,837)	(21.4)
Vessel operating expenses	(29,534)	(36,143)	(18.3)	(59,994)	(73,980)	(18.9)
Time-charter hire expenses	(9,968)	(9,323)	6.9	(18,758)	(17,892)	4.8
Depreciation and amortization	(34,586)	(39,541)	(12.5)	(70,068)	(80,603)	(13.1)
General and administrative	(4,148)	(4,571)	(9.3)	(7,682)	(9,611)	(20.1)
(Write-down) and gain on sale of vessels	(292)	1,405	(120.8)	(292)	(27,123)	(98.9)
Operating income	37,150	25,193	47.5	75,295	19,258	291.0
Net income (loss)	18,070	3,673	392.0	36,800	(31,803)	(215.7)
Non-GAAP:						
Net revenues ⁽¹⁾	115,678	113,366	2.0	232,089	228,467	1.6
EBITDA ⁽²⁾	69,270	64,434	7.5	141,891	99,593	42.5
Adjusted EBITDA ⁽²⁾	68,539	58,708	16.7	138,236	118,362	16.8

(1) Net revenues is a non-GAAP financial measure defined as revenues less voyage expenses. Because the amount of voyage expenses we incur for a particular charter depends upon the type of charter, we use net revenues to improve the comparability between periods of reported revenues that are generated by the different types of charters. We principally use net revenues, a non-GAAP financial measure, because it provides more meaningful information to us about the deployment of our vessels and their performance upon time charter equivalent (or *TCE*) rates, than revenues, the most directly comparable financial measure under GAAP.

(2) EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are non-GAAP financial measures. Please refer to "Non-GAAP Financial Measures" below for definitions of these measures and for reconciliations of them with the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2019 compared with the Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

Net revenues. Net revenues increased by \$2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2019 primarily due to:

- an increase of \$4 million from higher CoA utilization and rates; and
- an increase of \$3 million due to the timing of dry-docking of vessels;

partially offset by

- a decrease of \$6 million relating to the redeliveries of certain vessels during 2018 and subsequent sales of vessels (which decrease in revenue was partially offset in vessel operating expenses).

Adjusted EBITDA. Adjusted EBITDA increased by \$10 million for the three months ended June 30, 2019 primarily due to:

- an increase of \$4 million from higher CoA utilization and rates;
- an increase of \$3 million due to lower ship management fees and general and administrative expenses (see the discussion under "Other Operating Results" below);
- an increase of \$3 million due to the timing of dry-docking of vessels.

Depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization expense decreased for the three months ended June 30, 2019 primarily due to the sale of four vessels during 2018 and one vessel during 2019.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 compared with the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

Net revenues. Net revenues increased by \$4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019 primarily due to:

- an increase of \$7 million due to higher CoA utilization and rates;
 - an increase of \$6 million due to the timing of dry-docking of vessels; and
- partially offset by
- a decrease of \$10 million relating to the redeliveries of certain vessels during 2018 and subsequent sales (partially offset in vessel operating expenses).

Adjusted EBITDA. Adjusted EBITDA increased by \$20 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019 primarily due to:

- an increase of \$7 million from higher CoA utilization and rates;
- an increase of \$6 million due to the timing of dry-docking of vessels;
- an increase of \$4 million due to lower ship management expenses; and
- an increase of \$2 million due to lower general and administrative expenses (see the discussion under "Other Operating Results" below).

Depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization expense decreased for the six months ended June 30, 2019 primarily due to the sale of four vessels during 2018 and one vessel during 2019.

Gain on sale and (write-down) of vessels. Gain on sale and (write-down) of vessels of (\$27) million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 includes write-downs of the *Nordic Spirit* and the *Stena Spirit*, each of \$14 million, as a result of their charter contract expiration and redelivery in 2018 and change in the operating plans for these vessels, partially offset by a \$2 million gain on sale of the *Navion Britannia*.

Other Operating Results

(in thousands of U.S. Dollars)	Three Months Ended June 30,			Six Months Ended June 30,		
	2019	2018	% Change	2019	2018	% Change
General and administrative	(4,148)	(4,571)	(9.3)	(7,682)	(9,611)	(20.1)
Interest expense	(16,730)	(19,253)	(13.1)	(34,810)	(37,026)	(6.0)
Interest income	593	277	114.1	1,090	488	123.4
Realized and unrealized (loss) gain on derivative instruments	(1,376)	(1,395)	(1.4)	(2,007)	207	(1,069.6)
Foreign currency exchange gain (loss)	302	1,095	(72.4)	(93)	(411)	(77.4)
Other expense - net	(1,392)	—	100.0	(1,372)	(64)	2,043.8
Income tax expense	(477)	(2,244)	(78.7)	(1,303)	(14,255)	(90.9)

General and administrative. General and administrative expenses decreased by \$2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019 primarily due to a decrease in management, audit and legal fees.

Interest Expense. Interest expense was \$17 million and \$35 million, respectively, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, compared to \$19 million and \$37 million, respectively, for the same periods last year. The decrease is primarily due to a lower average long-term debt balance.

Realized and unrealized (loss) gain on derivative instruments. Net realized and unrealized (loss) gain on non-designated derivative instruments was \$(1) million for the three months ended June 30, 2019, and is consistent compared to the same period last year. Net realized and unrealized (loss) gain on non-designated derivative instruments was \$(2) million for the six months ended June 30, 2019, compared to a nominal gain for the same period last year. The increase in realized and unrealized loss on non-designated derivative instruments primarily relates to an increase in net losses on interest rate swaps due to a decrease in long-term LIBOR benchmark rates during 2019.

Income Tax Expense. Income tax expense was \$0.5 million and \$1 million, respectively, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, compared to \$2 million and \$14 million, respectively, for the same periods last year. The decrease in income tax expense was primarily due to an increase in the valuation allowance, during the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, on certain Norwegian tax assets due to changes in the assumptions for future taxable income.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

To supplement the condensed consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP, we have presented EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, which are non-GAAP financial measures. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are intended to provide additional information and should not be considered substitutes for net income (loss) or other measures of performance prepared in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these measures do not have standardized meanings, and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. These non-GAAP measures are used by our management, and we believe that these supplementary metrics assist investors and other users of the Company's financial reports in comparing the Company's financial and operating performance across reporting periods and with other companies.

EBITDA represents net income (loss) before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. Adjusted EBITDA represents EBITDA adjusted to exclude certain items whose timing or amount cannot be reasonably estimated in advance or that are not considered representative of core operating performance. Such adjustments include vessel write-downs, gains or losses on sale of vessels, unrealized gains or losses on derivative instruments, foreign exchange gains or losses, losses on debt repurchases, and certain other income or expenses. Adjusted EBITDA also excludes realized gains or losses on interest rate swaps as management, in assessing performance, views these gains or losses as an element of interest expense, and realized gains or losses on derivative instruments resulting from amendments or terminations of the underlying instruments. Adjusted EBITDA is further adjusted to exclude the non-controlling interests' proportionate share of the Adjusted EBITDA.

The following table reconciles EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to net income (loss) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018:

(in thousands of U.S. Dollars)	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Net income (loss)	18,070	3,673	36,800	(31,803)
Depreciation and amortization	34,586	39,541	70,068	80,603
Interest expense, net of interest income	16,137	18,976	33,720	36,538
Income tax expense	477	2,244	1,303	14,255
EBITDA	69,270	64,434	141,891	99,593
Write-down and (gain) on sale of vessels	292	(1,405)	292	27,123
Realized and unrealized loss (gain) on derivative instruments	1,376	1,395	2,007	(207)
Foreign currency exchange (gain) loss	(302)	(1,095)	93	411
Other expense - net	1,392	—	1,372	64
Realized (loss) gain on foreign currency forward contracts	(480)	113	(1,156)	302
Adjusted EBITDA attributable to non-controlling interests ⁽¹⁾	(3,009)	(4,734)	(6,263)	(8,924)
Adjusted EBITDA	68,539	58,708	138,236	118,362

(1) Adjusted EBITDA attributable to non-controlling interests, which is a non-GAAP financial measure and should not be considered as an alternative to non-controlling interests in net income (loss) or any other measure of financial performance presented in accordance with GAAP, represents the non-controlling interests' proportionate share of Adjusted EBITDA (as defined above) from the Company's consolidated joint ventures and is summarized in the table below:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests	(130)	(80)	29	(8,015)
Depreciation and amortization	2,748	3,962	5,431	8,387
Interest expense, net of interest income	384	550	798	1,128
EBITDA attributable to non-controlling interests	3,002	4,432	6,258	1,500
<i>Add (subtract) specific income statement items affecting EBITDA:</i>				
Write-down of vessels	—	290	—	7,386
Foreign currency exchange loss	7	12	5	38
Adjusted EBITDA attributable to non-controlling interests	3,009	4,734	6,263	8,924

Financial Condition and Liquidity

As at June 30, 2019, the Company had a working capital surplus of \$14 million, compared to a working capital deficit of \$22 million at December 31, 2018. The Company's primary liquidity needs for the remainder of 2019 and 2020 are to pay existing, committed capital expenditures, to make scheduled repayments of debt, to pay debt service costs, to pay operating expenses and dry-docking expenditures and to fund general working capital requirements. As at June 30, 2019, the Group's total future contractual obligations for vessel newbuildings were estimated to be \$668 million, consisting of \$188 million (remainder of 2019), \$402 million (2020), and \$78 million (2021) related to six shuttle tanker newbuildings. In April 2019, the Company secured a \$414 million debt facility, which as at June 30, 2019, provided borrowings of \$99 million for the newbuilding payments and was fully drawn. The Company expects to secure long-term debt financing related to the remaining two shuttle tanker newbuilding vessels during 2019. In May 2019, the Company secured a revolving credit facility totaling \$450 million for 16 shuttle tankers due through 2024 which was used to refinance the existing revolving credit facility due through 2022.

Strategy and Outlook

The Company is expected to continue to generate strong operating cash flow during 2019. Teekay Shuttle Tankers' business strategy is primarily focused on implementing existing growth projects and extending assets on long-term charters and pursuing strategic growth projects. The Company may enter into joint ventures and partnerships with companies that may provide increased access to charter opportunities. The Company seeks to leverage the expertise, relationships and reputation of Teekay Offshore and Brookfield to pursue growth opportunities in the offshore sector.

Director's Responsibility Statement

I confirm, to the best of my knowledge, that the unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, which are prepared in accordance with the United States generally accepted accounting principles give a true and fair view of the Company's consolidated assets, liabilities, financial position and results of operations and the MD&A includes a fair review of the development and performance of the Company and the position of the issuer and the Company taken as a whole, together with a description of the principal risks and uncertainties that it faces under Norwegian Securities Trading Act sections 5-6 fourth paragraph and contain relevant information on major related party transactions.

Hamilton, Bermuda
August 27, 2019

/s/ Edith Robinson
Edith Robinson
Sole Director

Review report of independent auditors

The sole director

Teekay Shuttle Tankers L.L.C.

We have reviewed the consolidated financial information of **Teekay Shuttle Tankers L.L.C.** and subsidiaries [the "Company"], which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at June 30, 2019, the related consolidated statements of income (loss), comprehensive income (loss), and changes in total equity for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2019, and the related consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019. The consolidated financial information of the Company as of June 30, 2018, and for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2018, were reviewed by other auditors whose report dated August 23, 2018 stated that based on their review they were not aware of any material modifications that should be made to that financial information for it to be in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. The consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of December 31, 2018, and the related consolidated statements of income (loss), comprehensive income (loss), changes in total equity, and cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2018 (not presented herein) were audited by other auditors whose report dated April 9, 2019 expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements.

Management's responsibility for the financial information

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the interim financial information in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control sufficient to provide a reasonable basis for the preparation and fair presentation of interim financial information in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to conduct our review in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States applicable to reviews of interim financial information. A review of interim financial information consists principally of applying analytical procedures and making inquiries of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters. It is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial information. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the consolidated financial information referred to above for it to be in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

Vancouver, Canada
August 27, 2019

Ernst & Young LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants



TEEKAY SHUTTLE TANKERS L.L.C.
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS)
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenues (notes 4 and 7)	137,050	140,317	274,387	282,304
Voyage expenses	(21,372)	(26,951)	(42,298)	(53,837)
Vessel operating expenses (note 7)	(29,534)	(36,143)	(59,994)	(73,980)
Time-charter hire expenses	(9,968)	(9,323)	(18,758)	(17,892)
Depreciation and amortization	(34,586)	(39,541)	(70,068)	(80,603)
General and administrative (note 7)	(4,148)	(4,571)	(7,682)	(9,611)
(Write-down) and gain on sale of vessels (notes 3 and 10)	(292)	1,405	(292)	(27,123)
Operating income	37,150	25,193	75,295	19,258
Interest expense (notes 5 and 8)	(16,730)	(19,253)	(34,810)	(37,026)
Interest income	593	277	1,090	488
Realized and unrealized (loss) gain on derivative instruments (note 8)	(1,376)	(1,395)	(2,007)	207
Foreign currency exchange gain (loss)	302	1,095	(93)	(411)
Other expense - net	(1,392)	—	(1,372)	(64)
Income (loss) before income tax expense	18,547	5,917	38,103	(17,548)
Income tax expense (note 9)	(477)	(2,244)	(1,303)	(14,255)
Net income (loss)	18,070	3,673	36,800	(31,803)
Non-controlling interests in net income (loss)	(130)	(80)	29	(8,015)
Net income (loss) attributable to member of Teekay Shuttle Tankers L.L.C.	18,200	3,753	36,771	(23,788)

Related party transactions (note 7)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

TEEKAY SHUTTLE TANKERS L.L.C.
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net income (loss)	18,070	3,673	36,800	(31,803)
Other comprehensive (loss) income:				
Other comprehensive (loss) income before reclassifications				
Unrealized gain on qualifying cash flow hedging instruments <i>(note 8)</i>	—	662	—	2,443
Accounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income				
To interest expense:				
Realized (gain) loss on qualifying cash flow hedging instruments <i>(note 8)</i>	(164)	(48)	(297)	52
Other comprehensive (loss) income	(164)	614	(297)	2,495
Comprehensive income (loss)	17,906	4,287	36,503	(29,308)
Non-controlling interests in comprehensive income (loss)	(130)	(80)	29	(8,015)
Member's interest in comprehensive income (loss)	18,036	4,367	36,474	(21,293)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

TEEKAY SHUTTLE TANKERS L.L.C.
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	As at June 30, 2019	As at December 31, 2018
	\$	\$
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	100,734	98,000
Restricted cash (note 12)	1,267	1,200
Accounts receivable, including non-trade of \$3,720 (December 31, 2018 - \$697)	37,790	28,412
Vessels held for sale (notes 3 and 10)	7,000	8,000
Prepaid expenses	12,850	14,821
Due from related parties (note 7)	125,017	137,379
Other current assets (notes 3b, 4 and 8)	5,653	6,609
Total current assets	290,311	294,421
Vessels and equipment		
At cost, less accumulated depreciation of \$764,494 (December 31, 2018 - \$716,721)	1,291,302	1,360,313
Advances on newbuilding contracts (note 11a)	185,215	73,713
Net investment in direct finance lease (note 3b)	3,429	3,935
Other non-current assets (notes 2, 4, 6 and 8)	32,179	31,173
Goodwill	127,113	127,113
Total assets	1,929,549	1,890,668
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current		
Accounts payable	12,443	5,037
Accrued liabilities	35,725	31,906
Deferred revenues (note 4)	15,501	10,741
Due to related parties (note 7)	81,417	124,721
Current portion of long-term debt (note 5)	104,530	142,456
Other current liabilities (notes 2, 6 and 8)	26,582	2,036
Total current liabilities	276,198	316,897
Long-term debt (note 5)	1,115,270	1,045,200
Other long-term liabilities (notes 2, 4, 6 and 8)	3,765	20,008
Total liabilities	1,395,233	1,382,105
Commitments and contingencies (note 11)		
Equity		
Paid-in capital	499,880	484,880
Accumulated deficit	(4,546)	(16,317)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	2,485	2,782
Member's equity	497,819	471,345
Non-controlling interest	36,497	37,218
Total equity	534,316	508,563
Total liabilities and total equity	1,929,549	1,890,668

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

Hamilton, Bermuda
August 27, 2019

/s/ Edith Robinson
Edith Robinson
Sole Director

TEEKAY SHUTTLE TANKERS L.L.C.
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2019	Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
	\$	\$
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash provided by (used for)		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income (loss)	36,800	(31,803)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net operating cash flow:		
Unrealized loss on derivative instruments (<i>note 8</i>)	1,152	95
Depreciation and amortization	70,068	80,603
Write-down and (gain) on sale of vessels (<i>notes 3 and 10</i>)	292	27,123
Deferred income tax expense (<i>note 9</i>)	—	13,920
Expenditures for dry docking	(9,192)	(9,329)
Other	6,260	(1,574)
Change in non-cash working capital items related to operating activities	(19,631)	22,911
Net operating cash flow	85,749	101,946
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from long-term debt (<i>note 5</i>)	83,793	103,884
Scheduled repayments of long-term debt (<i>note 5</i>)	(43,744)	(66,446)
Debt issuance costs (<i>note 5</i>)	(12,168)	(6,952)
Cash contributions from member	15,000	—
Cash distributions paid to member	(25,000)	—
Cash distributions from subsidiaries to non-controlling interest	(2,250)	—
Cash contributions from non-controlling interest to subsidiaries	1,500	—
Net financing cash flow	17,131	30,486
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Net payments for vessels and equipment, including advances on newbuilding contracts	(108,979)	(87,838)
Proceeds from sale of vessels and equipment (<i>note 10</i>)	8,900	10,410
Direct financing lease payments received	—	432
Net investing cash flow	(100,079)	(76,996)
Increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	2,801	55,436
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of the period	99,200	96,314
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of the period	102,001	151,750

Supplemental cash flow disclosure (*note 12*)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

TEEKAY SHUTTLE TANKERS L.L.C.
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN TOTAL EQUITY
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	Paid-in Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Non-Controlling Interest	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at December 31, 2018	484,880	(16,317)	2,782	37,218	508,563
Net income	—	18,571	—	159	18,730
Other comprehensive loss <i>(note 8)</i>	—	—	(133)	—	(133)
Contribution of capital from Teekay Offshore Holdings L.L.C.	15,000	—	—	—	15,000
Distributions to non-controlling interest	—	—	—	(2,250)	(2,250)
Balance as at March 31, 2019	499,880	2,254	2,649	35,127	539,910
Net income	—	18,200	—	(130)	18,070
Distribution to Teekay Offshore Holdings L.L.C.	—	(25,000)	—	—	(25,000)
Other comprehensive loss <i>(note 8)</i>	—	—	(164)	—	(164)
Contributions from non-controlling interest	—	—	—	1,500	1,500
Balance as at June 30, 2019	499,880	(4,546)	2,485	36,497	534,316
Balance as at December 31, 2017	483,879	(5,492)	441	54,056	532,884
Net loss	—	(27,541)	—	(7,935)	(35,476)
Other comprehensive income <i>(note 8)</i>	—	—	1,881	—	1,881
Change in accounting policy	—	12,795	—	—	12,795
Balance as at March 31, 2018	483,879	(20,238)	2,322	46,121	512,084
Net loss	—	3,753	—	(80)	3,673
Other comprehensive income <i>(note 8)</i>	—	—	614	—	614
Balance as at June 30, 2018	483,879	(16,485)	2,936	46,041	516,371

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

TEEKAY SHUTTLE TANKERS L.L.C.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars)

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles (or *GAAP*). These financial statements include the accounts of Teekay Shuttle Tankers L.L.C. and its subsidiaries (*Teekay Shuttle Tankers* or the *Company*) which was formed in July 2017 by Teekay Offshore Holdings L.L.C. (*Offshore Holdings*), a 100% owned subsidiary of Teekay Offshore Partners L.P. (*Teekay Offshore* or the *Partnership*).

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Certain information and footnote disclosures required by GAAP for complete annual financial statements have been omitted and, therefore, these interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, which are included in the Company's Annual Report, filed with the Oslo Bors on April 10, 2019. In the opinion of management, these interim unaudited consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments, which are solely of a normal recurring nature, necessary to present fairly, in all material respects, the Company's consolidated financial position, results of operations, changes in total equity and cash flows for the interim periods presented. The results of operations for the interim periods presented are not necessarily indicative of those for a full fiscal year. Historically, the utilization of shuttle tankers in the North Sea is higher in the winter months as favorable weather conditions in the summer months provide opportunities for repairs and maintenance to the Company's vessels and the offshore oil platforms. Downtime for repairs and maintenance generally reduces oil production and, thus, transportation requirements. Intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

As of June 30, 2019, the Company controlled 32 shuttle tankers, of which four are owned through 50%-owned subsidiaries, two are chartered-in and the remaining vessels are owned 100% by the Company. The Company's shuttle tanker fleet consisted of 26 vessels that operate under fixed-rate contracts of affreightment (*CoA*), time charters and bareboat charters and six shuttle tanker newbuilding vessels which are expected to deliver in late-2019 through early-2021.

2. Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (or *FASB*) issued Accounting Standards Update 2016-02, *Leases* (or *ASU 2016-02*). ASU 2016-02 establishes a right-of-use model that requires a lessee to record a right of use asset and a lease liability on the balance sheet for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. For lessees, leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the income statement. ASU 2016-02 requires lessors to classify leases as a sales-type, direct financing, or operating lease. A lease is a sales-type lease if any one of five criteria are met, each of which indicate that the lease, in effect, transfers control of the underlying asset to the lessee. If none of those five criteria are met, but two additional criteria are both met, indicating that the lessor has transferred substantially all of the risks and benefits of the underlying asset to the lessee and a third party, the lease is a direct financing lease. All leases that are not sales-type leases or direct financing leases are operating leases. ASU 2016-02 was effective January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted. FASB issued an additional accounting standards update in July 2018 that made further amendments to accounting for leases, including allowing the use of a transition approach whereby a cumulative effect adjustment is made as of the effective date, with no retrospective effect. The Company has elected to use this new optional transition approach. The Company adopted ASU 2016-02 on January 1, 2019. To determine the cumulative effect adjustment, the Company has not reassessed whether any expired or existing contracts are, or contain leases, has not reassessed lease classification, and has not reassessed initial direct costs for any existing leases. The adoption of ASU 2016-02 has resulted in a change in the accounting method for the lease portion of the daily charter hire for the Company's chartered-in vessels accounted for as operating leases with firm periods of greater than one year. As of January 1, 2019, the Company had two in-chartered vessels in its fleet, the accounting for one of which was impacted by the adoption of ASU 2016-02 as well as a small number of office leases. Under ASU 2016-02, the Company has recognized a right-of-use asset and a lease liability on the balance sheet for one chartered-in vessel and office leases based on the present value of future minimum lease payments, whereas previously no right-of-use asset or lease liability was recognized. The right of use asset and lease liability recognized on January 1, 2019 and June 30, 2019 were \$9.7 million and \$4.1 million, respectively. As at June 30, 2019, the right of use asset is included in Other assets, and the lease liability in Other current liabilities and Other long-term liabilities on the Company's unaudited consolidated balance sheet. The pattern of expense recognition of chartered-in vessels is expected to remain substantially unchanged, unless the right of use asset becomes impaired. In addition, under ASU 2016-02, direct financing lease payments received have been presented as an operating cash inflow instead of an investing cash inflow in the statement of cash flows. Direct financing lease payments received during the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 were \$0.2 million and \$0.5 million, respectively. The Company's contracts of affreightment, time charters, and voyage charters include both a lease component, consisting of the lease of the vessel, and non-lease component, consisting of operation of the vessel for the customer. The Company has elected to not separate the non-lease component from the lease component for all such charters, where the lease component is classified as an operating lease, and account for the combined components as an operating lease.

In June 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2016-13, *Financial Instruments - Credit Losses: Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments* (or *ASU 2016-13*). ASU 2016-13 replaces the incurred loss impairment methodology with a methodology that reflects expected credit losses and requires consideration of a broader range of reasonable and supportable information to inform credit loss estimates. This update is effective for the Company January 1, 2020, with a modified-retrospective approach. The Company is currently evaluating the effect of adopting this new guidance.

TEEKAY SHUTTLE TANKERS L.L.C.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars)

3. Financial Instruments

a) Fair value measurements

For a description of how the Company estimates fair value and for a description of the fair value hierarchy levels, see Note 4 in the Company's audited consolidated financial statements filed with its Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 2018. The following table includes the estimated fair value and carrying value of those assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring and non-recurring basis, as well as the estimated fair value of the Company's financial instruments that are not accounted for at fair value on a recurring basis:

	Fair Value Hierarchy Level	June 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
		Carrying Amount Asset (Liability)	Fair Value Asset (Liability)	Carrying Amount Asset (Liability)	Fair Value Asset (Liability)
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Recurring:					
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	Level 1	102,001	102,001	99,200	99,200
Derivative instruments (note 8)					
Interest rate swap agreements	Level 2	(1,252)	(1,252)	1,543	1,543
Foreign currency forward contracts	Level 2	(662)	(662)	(2,306)	(2,306)
Non-Recurring:					
Vessel held for sale (note 10)	Level 2	7,000	7,000	—	—
Other:					
Long-term debt, including current portion - public (note 5)	Level 1	(247,758)	(251,028)	(247,403)	(231,935)
Long-term debt, including current portion - non-public (note 5)	Level 2	(972,042)	(996,393)	(940,253)	(965,714)

Vessel held for sale - In June 2019, the carrying value of the *Navion Hispania* shuttle tanker was written down to its estimated fair value, using an appraised value, as a result of the expected sale of the vessel. The Company's consolidated statements of income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 include a \$0.8 million write-down related to this vessel.

b) Financing Receivables

The following table contains a summary of the Company's financing receivables by type of borrower and the method by which the Company monitors the credit quality of its financing receivables on a quarterly basis:

	Credit Quality Indicator	Grade	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
			\$	\$
Direct financing lease	Payment activity	Performing	4,334	4,793

4. Revenues

The Company's primary source of revenues is chartering its shuttle tankers to its customers. The Company utilizes four primary forms of contracts, consisting of CoAs, time-charter contracts, bareboat charter contracts and voyage charter contracts. During the six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company also generated revenues from the operation of volatile organic compounds (or VOC) systems on eight of the Company's shuttle tankers (six months ended June 30, 2018 - VOC systems on 13 of the Company's shuttle tankers). For a description of these contracts, see Note 5 in the Company's audited consolidated financial statements filed with its Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 2018.

The following table contains the Company's revenues for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, by contract type:

TEEKAY SHUTTLE TANKERS L.L.C.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Contracts of affreightment	47,713	43,002	95,498	88,178
Time charters	74,574	73,557	147,440	149,692
Bareboat charters	8,941	13,950	17,784	26,681
Voyage charters	3,731	7,346	9,961	13,108
Management fees and other	2,091	2,462	3,704	4,645
	<u>137,050</u>	<u>140,317</u>	<u>274,387</u>	<u>282,304</u>

The following contains the Company's revenue by lease and non-lease contracts for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Lease revenue				
Lease revenue from lease payments of direct financing and sales type leases	117	429	239	897
Lease revenue from lease payments of operating leases	134,842	137,426	270,444	276,761
	<u>134,959</u>	<u>137,855</u>	<u>270,683</u>	<u>277,658</u>
Non-lease revenue				
Management fees and other	2,091	2,462	3,704	4,646
Total	<u>137,050</u>	<u>140,317</u>	<u>274,387</u>	<u>282,304</u>

Contract Assets and Liabilities

Certain customer contracts that the Company enters into will result in situations where the customer will pay consideration for performance to be provided in the following month or months. These receipts are a contract liability and are presented as deferred revenue until performance is provided. In other cases, the Company will provide performance in the month or months prior to it being entitled to invoice for such performance. This will result in such receipts being reflected as a contract asset that is presented within other current assets. In addition to these short-term timing differences between the timing of revenue recognition and when the entity's right to consideration in exchange for goods or services is unconditional, the Company has long-term charter arrangements whereby it has received payments that are larger in the earlier periods of the arrangements and long-term charter arrangements whereby it will receive payments that are larger in the latter periods of the arrangements. The following table presents the contract assets and contract liabilities on the Company's consolidated balance sheets associated with these long-term charter arrangements from contracts with customers.

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Contract Assets		
Current	4,542	4,884
Non-Current	13,570	14,472
	<u>18,112</u>	<u>19,356</u>
Contract Liabilities		
Current	500	500
Non-Current	1,604	1,854
	<u>2,104</u>	<u>2,354</u>

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company recognized revenue of \$0.1 million and \$0.2 million, respectively, that was included in contract liabilities on December 31, 2018.

TEEKAY SHUTTLE TANKERS L.L.C.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars)

5. Long-Term Debt

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Revolving Credit Facility due through 2024	450,000	475,000
Term Loan due through 2021	48,545	55,018
Term Loans due through 2032	375,194	303,672
Non-Public Bonds due 2024	123,938	123,938
Public Bonds due 2022	250,000	250,000
Total principal	1,247,677	1,207,628
Less debt issuance costs and other	(27,877)	(19,972)
Total debt	1,219,800	1,187,656
Less current portion	(104,530)	(142,456)
Long-term portion	1,115,270	1,045,200

As at June 30, 2019, the Company had one revolving credit facility (December 31, 2018 - one), which, as at such date, provided for borrowings of up to \$450.0 million (December 31, 2018 - \$475.0 million), and was fully drawn (December 31, 2018 - fully drawn). In May 2019, the Company refinanced an existing revolving credit facility with a new \$450.0 million revolving credit facility due through 2024. The total amount available under the refinanced revolving credit facility reduces by \$26.8 million (2019), \$53.6 million (2020), \$53.6 million (2021), \$53.6 million (2022), \$53.6 million (2023) and \$208.8 million (2024). The existing revolving credit facility is guaranteed by the Company for all outstanding amounts and contain covenants that require the Company to maintain a minimum liquidity (cash, cash equivalents and undrawn committed revolving credit lines with at least six months to maturity) in an amount equal to the greater of \$35.0 million and 5.0% of the Company's total consolidated debt and a net debt to total capitalization ratio no greater than 75.0%. The revolving credit facility is collateralized by first-priority mortgages granted on 15 of the Company's vessels, together with other related security.

As at June 30, 2019, two of the Company's 50%-owned subsidiaries (December 31, 2018 - two) had a total of one outstanding term loan (December 31, 2018 - one), which totaled \$48.5 million (December 31, 2018 - \$55.0 million). The term loan reduces over time with quarterly payments and matures in 2021. The term loan is collateralized by first-priority mortgages on the two shuttle tankers to which the loan relates, together with other related security. As at June 30, 2019, the Company had guaranteed \$24.3 million of the term loan, which represents its 50% share of the outstanding term loan and the other owner had guaranteed the remaining \$24.3 million of the term loan.

As at June 30, 2019, the Company had three term loans (December 31, 2018 - three) outstanding secured by three shuttle tankers and four shuttle tanker newbuilding vessels (December 31, 2018 - three shuttle tankers and four shuttle tanker newbuilding vessels) which totaled \$375.2 million (December 31, 2018 - \$303.7 million). The term loans reduce over time with semi-annual payments and have varying maturities through 2032. As at June 30, 2019, the Company or a subsidiary of the Company had guaranteed all of these term loans.

Interest payments on the revolving credit facility and the term loans are based on LIBOR plus margins. At June 30, 2019, the margins ranged between 1.85% and 4.30% (December 31, 2018 - 1.85% and 4.30%). The weighted-average interest rate on the Company's variable rate long-term debt as at June 30, 2019 was 5.0% (December 31, 2018 - 5.5%). This rate does not include the effect of the Company's interest rate swaps (see note 8) or fixed rate facilities.

In September 2013 and November 2013, the Company issued, in a U.S. private placement, a total of \$174.2 million of ten-year senior bonds that mature in January 2024, to finance the *Bossa Nova Spirit* and the *Sertanejo Spirit* shuttle tankers. The bonds accrue interest at a fixed combined rate of 4.96%. The bonds are collateralized by first-priority mortgages on the two vessels to which the bonds relate, together with other related security and are guaranteed by subsidiaries of the Company. The Company makes semi-annual repayments on the bonds and as at June 30, 2019, the carrying amount of the bonds was \$123.9 million (December 31, 2018 - \$123.9 million).

In August 2017, the Company issued \$250.0 million in senior unsecured bonds in the Norwegian bond market that mature in August 2022. These bonds are listed on the Oslo Stock Exchange. As at June 30, 2019, the carrying amount of the bonds was \$250.0 million (December 31, 2018 - \$250.0 million). The interest payments on the bonds are fixed at a rate of 7.125%.

The aggregate annual long-term debt principal repayments required to be made subsequent to June 30, 2019 are \$56.0 million (remainder of 2019), \$109.9 million (2020), \$138.5 million (2021), \$345.9 million (2022), \$270.9 million (2023) and \$326.5 million (thereafter).

Certain of the Company's revolving credit facility, term loans and bonds contain covenants, debt-service coverage ratio (or *DSCR*) requirements and other restrictions typical of debt financing secured by vessels that restrict the ship-owning subsidiaries from, among other things: incurring or guaranteeing indebtedness; changing ownership or structure, including mergers, consolidations, liquidations

TEEKAY SHUTTLE TANKERS L.L.C.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars)

and dissolutions; paying dividends or distributions if the Company is in default or do not meet minimum DSCR requirements; making capital expenditures in excess of specified levels; making certain negative pledges and granting certain liens; selling, transferring, assigning or conveying assets; making certain loans and investments; or entering into a new line of business. Obligations under the Company's credit facilities are secured by certain vessels, and if the Company is unable to repay debt under the credit facilities, the lenders could seek to foreclose on those assets. The Company has one revolving credit facility and three term loans that require the Company to maintain vessel values to drawn principal balance ratios of a minimum range of 100% to 125%. Such requirement is assessed either on a semi-annual or annual basis, with reference to vessel valuations compiled by one or more agreed upon third parties. Should the ratio drop below the required amount, the lender may request the Company to either prepay a portion of the loan in the amount of the shortfall or provide additional collateral in the amount of the shortfall, at the Company's option. As at June 30, 2019, these hull covenant ratios were estimated to range from 124% to 235% and the Company was in compliance with the minimum ratios required. The vessel values used in calculating these hull covenant ratios are the appraised values provided by third parties where available, or prepared by the Company based on second-hand sale and purchase market data. Changes in the shuttle tanker market could negatively affect these ratios.

As at June 30, 2019, the Company was in compliance with all covenants related to the credit facilities and consolidated long-term debt.

6. Lease Obligations

The Company charters in vessels from other vessel owners on time-charter contracts, whereby the vessel owner will provide use of the vessel to the Company as well as operate the vessel for the Company. A time-charter contract is typically for a fixed period of time, although in certain cases the Company may have the option to extend the charter. The Company will typically pay the owner a daily hire rate that is fixed over the duration of the charter. The Company is generally not required to pay the daily hire rate during periods the vessel is not able to operate.

The Company has determined that all of its time-charter-in contracts contain both a lease component (lease of the vessel) and a non-lease component (operation of the vessel). The Company has allocated the contract consideration between the lease component and non-lease component on a relative standalone selling price basis. The standalone selling price of the non-lease component has been determined using a cost-plus approach, whereby the Company estimates the cost to operate the vessel using cost benchmarking studies prepared by a third party, when available, or internal estimates when not available, plus a profit margin. The standalone selling price of the lease component has been determined using an adjusted market approach, whereby the Company calculates a rate excluding the operating component based on a market time-charter rate from published broker estimates, when available, or internal estimates when not available. Given that there are no observable standalone selling prices for either of these two components, judgment is required in determining the standalone selling price of each component. The discount rate of the lease is determined using the expected incremental borrowing rate, which is based on the fixed interest rate the Company could obtain when entering into a secured loan facility of similar term.

With respect to time-charter-in contracts with an original term of more than one year, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company incurred \$4.7 million and \$9.4 million, respectively, of time-charter hire expense related to these time-charter-in contracts, of which \$2.7 million and \$5.4 million, respectively, was allocable to the lease component and \$2.0 million and \$4.0 million, respectively, was allocable to the non-lease component. The \$2.7 million and \$5.4 million allocable to the lease component approximates the cash paid for the amounts included in lease liabilities and is reflected as a reduction in operating cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019. As at June 30, 2019, the weighted-average remaining lease term and weighted-average discount rate for these time-charter-in contracts was 0.25 years and 5.7%, respectively.

The Company has elected to recognize the lease payments of short-term leases in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term and variable lease payments in the period in which the obligation for those payments is incurred, which is consistent with the recognition of payment for the non-lease component. Short-term leases are leases with an original term of one year or less, excluding those leases with an option to extend the lease for greater than one year or an option to purchase the underlying asset that the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company incurred \$5.2 million and \$9.3 million, respectively, of time-charter hire expense related to time-charter contracts classified as short-term leases.

A maturity analysis of the Company's operating lease liabilities from time-charter-in contracts (excluding short-term leases) as at June 30, 2019 is as follows:

	Lease Commitment	Non-Lease Commitment	Total Commitment
As at June 30, 2019	\$	\$	\$
Payments:			
July to December 2019	2,310	1,746	4,056
Total payments	2,310	1,746	4,056
Less imputed interest	(19)		
Carrying value of operating lease liabilities	2,291		

TEEKAY SHUTTLE TANKERS L.L.C.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars)

As at June 30, 2019, minimum commitments to be incurred by the Company under short-term time-charter contracts, were approximately \$8.6 million (remainder of 2019) and \$2.2 million (2020).

7. Related Party Transactions and Balances

- a) Teekay Offshore and its wholly-owned subsidiaries and Teekay Corporation and its wholly-owned subsidiaries provided a significant portion of the Company's commercial, technical, crew training, strategic, business development and administrative service needs. On May 8, 2019, Brookfield Business Partners L.P., together with its institutional partners (collectively *Brookfield*) acquired all of Teekay Corporation's remaining interests in Teekay Offshore and as a result, effective May 8, 2019, Teekay Corporation and its wholly-owned subsidiaries were no longer related parties of the Company; however, Teekay Corporation continues to provide the services described above to the Company. Certain administrative services historically provided to the Company by Teekay Corporation are in the process of being transferred to the Company or Teekay Offshore. The Company's related party transactions recognized in the consolidated statements of income (loss) were as follows for the periods indicated:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenues ⁽¹⁾	4,385	12,545	14,170	24,052
Vessel operating expenses ⁽²⁾	(1,926)	(4,716)	(4,842)	(9,735)
General and administrative ⁽³⁾	(2,982)	(2,822)	(5,787)	(5,569)

(1) Includes revenues from time-charter-out contracts with subsidiaries or affiliates of Teekay Corporation and management fees charged by one of the Company's subsidiaries to Teekay Corporation and its subsidiaries prior to May 8, 2019.

(2) Includes ship management and crew training services provided by Teekay Offshore and its subsidiaries.

(3) Includes commercial, technical, strategic, business development and administrative management fees charged by Teekay Corporation and its subsidiaries or affiliates prior to May 8, 2019 and Teekay Offshore and its subsidiaries or affiliates.

- b) During the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, two shuttle tankers (June 30, 2018 - three shuttle tankers) of the Company were employed on long-term time-charter-out or bareboat contracts with subsidiaries of Teekay Corporation.
- c) At June 30, 2019, the carrying value of amounts due from related parties totaled \$125.0 million (December 31, 2018 - \$137.4 million) and the carrying value of amounts due to related parties totaled \$81.4 million (December 31, 2018 - \$124.7 million). Amounts due to and from related parties are non-interest bearing and unsecured, and all current due to and from related party balances are expected to be settled within the next fiscal year in the normal course of operations or from financings. As at June 30, 2019, related parties include Teekay Offshore and certain of its subsidiaries.

8. Derivative Instruments

The Company uses derivative instruments to manage certain risks in accordance with its overall risk management policies.

Foreign Exchange Risk

The Company economically hedges portions of its forecasted expenditures denominated in foreign currencies with foreign currency forward contracts. The Company has not designated, for accounting purposes, any of the foreign currency forward contracts held during the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, as cash flow hedges.

As at June 30, 2019, the Company was committed to the following foreign currency forward contracts:

	Contract Amount in Foreign Currency	Fair Value / Carrying Amount of Asset (Liability) (in thousands of U.S. Dollars)	Average Forward Rate ⁽¹⁾	Expected Maturity	
				2019	2020
(in thousands of U.S. Dollars)					
Norwegian Krone	260,673	(662)	8.33	18,190	13,095

(1) Average forward rate represents the contracted amount of foreign currency one U.S. Dollar will buy.

Interest Rate Risk

The Company enters into interest rate swaps, which exchange a receipt of floating interest for a payment of fixed interest, to reduce the Company's exposure to interest rate variability on its outstanding floating-rate debt. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, the interest rate swap was designated in a qualifying hedging relationship and hedge accounting was applied in the consolidated financial statements. During 2018, the Company de-designated, for accounting purposes, the interest rate swaps and

TEEKAY SHUTTLE TANKERS L.L.C.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars)

as at June 30, 2019, has not designated, for accounting purposes, its interest rate swaps as a hedge of variable rate debt. As at June 30, 2019, the Company was committed to the following interest rate swap agreement:

	Interest Rate Index	Notional Amount \$	Fair Value / Carrying Amount of Assets (Liabilities) \$	Weighted- Average Remaining Term (years)	Fixed Interest Rate (%) ⁽¹⁾
U.S. Dollar-denominated interest rate swap ⁽²⁾	LIBOR	100,000	(1,252)	3.3	2.1%

(1) Excludes the margin the Company pays on its variable-rate debt, which at June 30, 2019, ranged from 1.85% to 4.30%.

(2) Notional amount remains constant over the term of the swap.

For the periods indicated, the following tables present the effective and ineffective portion of the gain (loss) on the interest rate swap agreement designated and qualifying as cash flow hedges.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2019			Six Months Ended June 30, 2019				
Effective Portion Recognized in AOCI ⁽¹⁾	Effective Portion Reclassified from AOCI ⁽²⁾	Ineffective Portion ⁽³⁾		Effective Portion Recognized in AOCI ⁽¹⁾	Effective Portion Reclassified from AOCI ⁽²⁾	Ineffective Portion ⁽³⁾	
—	164	—	Interest expense	—	297	—	Interest expense

Three Months Ended June 30, 2018			Six Months Ended June 30, 2018				
Effective Portion Recognized in AOCI ⁽¹⁾	Effective Portion Reclassified from AOCI ⁽²⁾	Ineffective Portion ⁽³⁾		Effective Portion Recognized in AOCI ⁽¹⁾	Effective Portion Reclassified from AOCI ⁽²⁾	Ineffective Portion ⁽³⁾	
(614)	48	—	Interest expense	(2,495)	(52)	—	Interest expense

(1) Effective portion of designated and qualifying cash flow hedges recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income (or AOCI).

(2) Effective portion of designated and qualifying cash flow hedges recorded in AOCI during the term of the hedging relationship and reclassified to earnings.

(3) Ineffective portion of designated and qualifying cash flow hedges.

Tabular disclosure

The following table presents the location and fair value amounts of derivative instruments, segregated by type of contract, on the Company's consolidated balance sheets.

	Other current assets \$	Other non- current assets \$	Other current liabilities \$	Other long- term liabilities \$
As at June 30, 2019				
Foreign currency contracts	206	—	(868)	—
Interest rate swap	—	—	(22)	(1,230)
	206	—	(890)	(1,230)
As at December 31, 2018				
Foreign currency contracts	—	—	(2,036)	(270)
Interest rate swap	608	935	—	—
	608	935	(2,036)	(270)

TEEKAY SHUTTLE TANKERS L.L.C.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Total realized and unrealized (loss) gain on interest rate swaps and foreign currency forward contracts that are not designated for accounting purposes as cash flow hedges are recognized in earnings and reported in realized and unrealized loss on derivative instruments in the consolidated statements of income (loss) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 as follows:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Realized (loss) gain on derivative instruments				
Interest rate swaps	126	—	301	—
Foreign currency forward contracts	(480)	113	(1,156)	302
	<u>(354)</u>	<u>113</u>	<u>(855)</u>	<u>302</u>
Unrealized (loss) gain on derivative instruments				
Interest rate swaps	(1,756)	—	(2,796)	—
Foreign currency forward contracts	734	(1,508)	1,644	(95)
	<u>(1,022)</u>	<u>(1,508)</u>	<u>(1,152)</u>	<u>(95)</u>
Total realized and unrealized (loss) gain on derivative instruments	<u>(1,376)</u>	<u>(1,395)</u>	<u>(2,007)</u>	<u>207</u>

The Company is exposed to credit loss in the event of non-performance by the counterparties, all of which are financial institutions, to the foreign currency forward contracts and the interest rate swap agreements. In order to minimize counterparty risk, to the extent possible and practical, interest rate swaps are entered into with different counterparties to reduce concentration risk.

9. Income Taxes

The components of the provision for income taxes are as follows:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Current	477	267	1,303	335
Deferred	—	1,977	—	13,920
Income tax expense	<u>477</u>	<u>2,244</u>	<u>1,303</u>	<u>14,255</u>

10. (Write-down) and Gain on Sale of Vessels

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company sold a 2001-built shuttle tanker, the *Nordic Spirit*, for net proceeds of \$8.9 million. The *Nordic Spirit* was classified as held for sale on the Company's consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2018. The Company's consolidated statements of income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 include a \$0.5 million gain related to the sale of this vessel.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company sold a 1998-built shuttle tanker, the *Navion Britannia*, for net proceeds of \$10.4 million. The Company's consolidated statements of income (loss) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 include a \$2.6 million gain related to the sale of this vessel.

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the carrying value of the *Nordic Spirit* and *Stena Spirit* shuttle tankers were written down to their estimated fair values, using appraised values, due to the redelivery of these vessels from their charterer after completing their bareboat charter contracts in May 2018 and the resulting change in the expectations for the future opportunities for the vessels. The Company's consolidated statement of loss for the six months ended June 30, 2018 includes a \$29.7 million write-down related to these vessels, of which \$14.8 million is included in a 50%-owned subsidiary of the Company.

TEEKAY SHUTTLE TANKERS L.L.C.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars)

11. Commitments and Contingencies

- a) In 2017, certain subsidiaries of the Company entered into shipbuilding contracts with Samsung Heavy Industries Co., Ltd. to construct four Suezmax Dynamic Positioning 2 (or DP2) shuttle tanker newbuilding vessels, for an estimated aggregate fully built-up cost of \$601.8 million, excluding approximately \$16 million of subsidies expected to be received by the Company. These newbuilding vessels are being constructed based on the Company's new *Shuttle Spirit* design which incorporates technologies intended to increase fuel efficiency and reduce emissions, including liquefied natural gas (or LNG) propulsion technology. Upon expected delivery in late-2019 through 2020, these vessels are to provide shuttle tanker services in the North Sea, with two to operate under the Company's existing master agreement with Equinor, and two to operate directly within the North Sea CoA fleet. As at June 30, 2019, gross payments made towards these commitments were \$173.5 million and the remaining gross payments required to be made are estimated to be \$148.6 million (remainder of 2019) and \$279.7 million (2020). In April 2019, the Company secured a \$413.8 million debt facility, which as at June 30, 2019, provided borrowings of \$99.1 million for the newbuilding payments and was fully drawn (see note 5).

In July 2018, certain subsidiaries of the Company entered into shipbuilding contracts with Samsung Heavy Industries Co. Ltd., to construct two Aframax DP2 shuttle tanker newbuilding vessels, for an estimated aggregate fully built-up cost of \$270.3 million, excluding approximately \$5 million of subsidies expected to be received by the Company. These newbuilding vessels are also being constructed based on the Company's new *Shuttle Spirit* design. Upon delivery in late-2020 through early-2021, these vessels will join the Company's CoA portfolio in the North Sea. As at June 30, 2019, gross payments made towards these commitments were \$30.7 million and the remaining gross payments required to be made are estimated to be \$39.8 million (remainder of 2019), \$122.3 million (2020) and \$77.5 million (2021). The Company expects to secure long-term financing related to these shuttle tanker newbuilding vessels.

- b) Based on the anticipated payments related to commitments to fund vessels under construction, during the one-year period following the issuance of these consolidated financial statements, the Company will need to obtain additional sources of financing, in addition to amounts generated from operations, to meet its obligations and commitments and minimum liquidity requirements under its financial covenants. Additional potential sources of financing include entering into new debt facilities, including additional long-term debt financing related to two of the shuttle tanker newbuilding vessels ordered.

The Company is actively pursuing the funding alternatives described above, which it considers probable of completion based on the Company's history of being able to raise debt and refinance loan facilities for similar types of vessels. The Company is in various stages of completion on these matters.

Based on the Company's liquidity at the date these consolidated financial statements were issued, the liquidity it expects to generate from operations over the following year, and by incorporating the Company's plans to raise additional liquidity that it considers probable of completion, the Company expects that it will have sufficient liquidity to enable the Company to continue as a going concern for at least the one-year period following the issuance of these consolidated financial statements.

12. Supplemental Cash Flow Information

The following is a tabular reconciliation of the Company's cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash balances for the periods presented in these consolidated financial statements:

	As at June 30, 2019 \$	As at December 31, 2018 \$	As at June 30, 2018 \$	As at December 31, 2017 \$
Cash and cash equivalents	100,734	98,000	146,230	96,314
Restricted cash ⁽¹⁾	1,267	1,200	5,520	—
	<u>102,001</u>	<u>99,200</u>	<u>151,750</u>	<u>96,314</u>

(1) Restricted cash as at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 includes funds for a scheduled loan facility repayment.

Restricted cash as at June 30, 2018 includes amounts held in escrow for certain future drydock costs.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This quarterly report contains certain forward-looking statements concerning future events and our operations, performance and financial condition, including, in particular, statements regarding:

- our future growth prospects, business strategy and other plans and objectives for future operations;
- future capital expenditures and availability of capital resources to fund capital expenditures;
- our liquidity needs and sufficiency of cash flows;
- our ability to raise additional debt (including long-term debt financing for two of our shuttle tanker newbuilding vessels) to fund capital expenditures;
- the expected lifespan and estimated sales price or scrap value of our vessels;
- our ability to leverage the expertise, relationships and reputation of Teekay Offshore and Brookfield;
- certainty of completion, estimated delivery and completion dates, commencement of charter, intended financing and estimated costs for newbuildings and acquisitions, including the shuttle tanker newbuilding vessels;
- the expected employment of the newbuilding shuttle tankers under our existing master agreement with Equinor and the expected required capacity in our CoA fleet in the North Sea;
- expected redelivery dates of in-chartered vessels;
- expected employment and trading of older shuttle tankers;
- our entering into joint ventures and partnerships with companies;
- our ability to maximize the use of our vessels, including the re-deployment or disposition of vessels no longer under long-term time charter contracts;
- our position as the leading provider of CoA shuttle tanker services in the North Sea;
- timing of settlement of amounts due to and from related parties;
- the potential impact and timing of adoption of new accounting policies;
- the future valuation of goodwill and potential impairment;
- our compliance with covenants under our credit facilities;
- the ability of the counterparties for our derivative contracts to fulfill their contractual obligations;
- our hedging activities relating to foreign exchange and interest rate risks;
- our exposure to foreign currency fluctuations, particularly in Norwegian Krone;
- the passage of climate control legislation or other regulatory initiatives that restrict emissions of greenhouse gases; and
- increasing the efficiency of our business and redeploying vessels as charters expire or terminate.

Forward-looking statements include, without limitation, any statement that may predict, forecast, indicate or imply future results, performance or achievements, and may contain the words “believe”, “anticipate”, “expect”, “estimate”, “project”, “will be”, “will continue”, “will likely result”, “plan”, “intend” or words or phrases of similar meanings. These statements involve known and unknown risks and are based upon a number of assumptions and estimates that are inherently subject to significant uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are beyond our control. Actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially include, but are not limited to: changes in the demand for offshore oil transportation; greater or less than anticipated levels of vessel newbuilding orders or greater or less than anticipated rates of vessel recycling; changes in trading patterns; changes in our expenses; the timing of implementation of new laws and regulations; potential inability to implement our growth strategy; competitive factors in the markets in which we operate; potential for early termination of long-term contracts and our potential inability to renew or replace long-term contracts; loss of any customer, time charter or vessel; shipyard production or vessel delivery delays; failure to raise financing to refinance debt maturities, fund existing projects or purchase additional vessels; levels of cash reserves required by any financing agreements; our exposure interest rate and currency exchange rate fluctuations; changes to the amount or proportion of revenues and expenses denominated in foreign currencies; delays in the start-up of offshore oil fields related to the CoA contracts or the actual vessel equivalent requirements of new CoAs; and other risk factors detailed from time to time in our periodic reports filed with the Oslo Bors, including our Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 2018. We do not intend to release publicly any updates or revisions to any forward-looking statements contained herein to reflect any change in our expectations with respect thereto or any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such statement is based.